

MACC 61 of 2022

Order dated 20.09.2024

Today is fixed for filing W.S.

The petitioner files appearance through Ld. Counsel.

No step taken by O.P. no. 1 and 2

No W.S. is filed by O.P. no.1 and 2.

On perusing the record it appears that O.P. no. 2 filed first legal appearance on 19.05.2023 and O.P. no. 1 filed his first legal appearance on 05.08.2024 and since then they have been seeking time to file W.S. However, no W.S. has been filed by O.P. no. 1 and 2. Today both O.P. no. 1 and 2 are absent without steps.

It appears that the statutory period for filing of W.S. by O.P. no. 2. has expired long back.

Non filing of W.S. by the O.P. is obfuscating the process of trial. The delay caused by the O.P. is causing much inconvenience to the petitioner. Thus, no further time shall be allowed to the O.P. for filing of W.S.

Considering the above aspects, this court finds it apt to fix this record for exparte hearing.

Fixing 20.12.2024 for exparte hearing.

Additional District & Sessions Judge,

F.TC. -1, Alipurduar.

J.O. code - 01009..